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Response to Comment 26-1: This comment states that the No Project Alternative should be 
selected due to potential impacts to water levels.  Project impacts to water levels were analyzed 
using a groundwater flow model.  Phase 1 of the Proposed Project (increasing the pumping 
capacity of Wells 18 and 35) would not affect the existing rate of water level decline.  Phase 2 
of the Proposed Project (installation of new Well 35) may increase the rate of water level 
decline in the vicinity of the new well.  The groundwater flow model indicates that the average 
rate of water level decline within one-half mile of Well 35 is anticipated to increase by 0.5 foot 
per year, from a current baseline rate of approximately 1.6 feet per year to a projected rate of 
approximately 2.1 feet per year. The average rate of water level decline within 1.5 miles of Well 
35 is anticipated to increase by 0.2 foot per year, from a current baseline rate of approximately 
1.6 feet per year to a projected rate of approximately 1.8 feet per year. At about a 2-mile 
radius from Well 35, increases in the rate of water level decline caused by the Proposed Project 
would be too small to measure. This increase in the average rate of water level decline in the 
immediate vicinity of Well 35 was identified in the Draft EIR as a potentially-significant impact 
that can be mitigated. The mitigation measure for this impact is discussed in Master Response 
4.  Additional information on the analysis of water level impacts can be found in Master 
Responses 1 and 2.  It should be noted that the No Project Alternative was evaluated in the 
EIR, and that the District’s Board has the option to select this alternative. 
 
Response to Comment 26-2:  This comment states that the Proposed Project is not needed 
because peak demand was able to be met in 2011, even with certain wells out of service. 
Maximum Day Demand for the WSIP evaluated in the EIR was computed by applying a peaking 
factor to the Average Daily Demand as projected in the 2010 Urban Water Management Plan. 
This peaking factor was conservative, so that the worst-case scenario could be modeled and 
evaluated in the EIR. It should also be kept in mind that the District only produces groundwater 
in response to actual water demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store 
large quantities of water for which there is no demand. Should the actual Maximum Day 
Demand values in the future be less than the estimate, similar to the demand in 2011, the new 
facilities would only be operated as needed to satisfy the actual demand. Master Response 7 
provides more information on this issue. 
 
This comment also states that another alternative should be approved, such as more 
conservation, treatment of non-potable water and/or desalination.  Other alternatives, including 
aggressive conservation, blending, saline water recovery, water reclamation, and water 
importation considered for the Proposed Project, but were rejected because they could not be 
implemented in the time frame of the Proposed Project and/or because they would not be cost-
effective. It should be emphasized that these alternatives were only rejected as alternatives to 
the Proposed Project. These alternatives could still be considered for future projects, although 
separate environmental analysis would need to be conducted. It should also be noted that one 
of the reasons Phase 3 (construction of new well 36 at Victor and Las Flores) was eliminated 
was that some of these alternatives may become feasible in the future and could be 
implemented. Master Response 10 further addresses this comment. 
 
 
 
 



WATER SUPPLY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT 

 

2008-132 3-207

Letter 27

27-1 
 



WATER SUPPLY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT 

 

2008-132 3-208

Response to Comment 27-1: This comment states that the No Project Alternative should be 
selected due to potential impacts to water levels.  Project impacts to water levels were analyzed 
using a groundwater flow model, which concluded that the average rate of water level decline 
within one-half mile of Well 35 is anticipated to increase by 0.5 foot per year, from a current 
baseline rate of approximately 1.6 feet per year to a projected rate of approximately 2.1 feet 
per year. The average rate of water level decline within 1.5 miles of Well 35 is anticipated to 
increase by 0.2 foot per year, from a current baseline rate of approximately 1.6 feet per year to 
a projected rate of approximately 1.8 feet per year. At about a 2-mile radius from Well 35, 
increases in the rate of water level decline caused by the Proposed Project would be too small 
to measure. This increase in the average rate of water level decline in the immediate vicinity of 
Well 35 was identified in the Draft EIR as a potentially-significant impact that can be mitigated. 
The mitigation measure for this impact is discussed in Master Response 4.  Additional 
information on the analysis of water level impacts can be found in Master Responses 1 and 2.  
It should be noted that the No Project Alternative was evaluated in the EIR, and that the 
District’s Board has the option to select this alternative. 
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Response to Comment 28-1: This comment also states that another alternative should be 
approved, such as reclamation, desalination, or other treatment of non-potable water.  Other 
alternatives, including aggressive conservation, blending, saline water recovery, water 
reclamation, and water importation considered for the Proposed Project, but were rejected 
because they could not be implemented in the time frame of the Proposed Project and/or 
because they would not be cost-effective. It should be emphasized that these alternatives were 
only rejected as alternatives to the Proposed Project. These alternatives could still be 
considered for future projects, although separate environmental analysis would need to be 
conducted. It should also be noted that one of the reasons Phase 3 (construction of new well 
36 at Victor and Las Flores) was eliminated was that some of these alternatives may become 
feasible in the future and could be implemented. Master Response 10 further addresses this 
comment. 
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Response to Comment 29-1:  This comment asks several questions regarding Mitigation 
Measure H-1.  This comment asks “what is the geographic boundary for the proposed 
monitoring wells that will assess any excessive water depletion in our area?”  The technical 
assessments and modeling conducted for the Draft EIR established that a potentially-significant 
impact may occur to groundwater levels as a result of the proposed increased pumping for 
Phase 2. As described in Master Response 1, the measurable effects of the proposed increased 
pumping would occur at less than a two-mile radius from new Well 35. Existing baseline 
conditions will, over time, reduce the production rate of pre-existing wells such that these wells 
may not support existing land uses in the future. The additional pumping from Well 35 would 
result in an increased rate of drawdown locally. Based on the modeling conducted in August 
2011 (see Appendix G of the Draft EIR) the average rate of water level decline within one-half 
mile of Well 35 is anticipated to increase by 0.5 foot per year, from a current baseline rate of 
approximately 1.6 feet per year to a projected rate of approximately 2.1 feet per year. The 
average rate of water level decline within 1.5 miles of Well 35 is anticipated to increase by 0.2 
foot per year, from a current baseline rate of approximately 1.6 feet per year to a projected 
rate of approximately 1.8 feet per year. At about a two-mile radius from Well 35, increases in 
the rate of water level decline caused by the Proposed Project are too small to measure. 
Mitigation Measure H-1 includes water level monitoring on a semiannual basis for wells located 
within two miles of new Well 35 as well as a number of perimeter control wells, outside of the 
area of influence. 
 
This comment further asks “what is the assumption for the baseline levels for which loss of 
water level in this area is to be measured from?”  Baseline levels will be established for each 
well. As stated in Mitigation Measure H-1, to help establish pre-Project conditions, the 
monitoring program will begin in 2012. If available, historic water level data from the existing 
KCWA monitoring program will also be used. 
 
This comment further asks “what is the trigger rate-of-loss of groundwater for when mitigation 
will take place?”  The CEQA significance criterion specifies that a significant impact would occur 
when the production rate of pre-existing wells drops to a level that will no longer support 
existing land uses.  Due to the timeframe required to implement any one of the actions 
identified in Mitigation Measure H-1, the “trigger” mechanism must provide sufficient lead time 
to prevent a decline in production below rates needed to support the land uses served by any 
given well.  To accomplish this objective, detailed information about each well would be 
documented to evaluate the water level at which the impact would occur.  This information 
would include, for example, total depth, screened interval, gravel-pack interval, well casing 
diameter, pump size, depth of pump intake, and head loss.  This information would be used to 
evaluate the pumping rate at different groundwater levels to estimate the depth at which the 
impact would occur.  This depth, along with the measured rate of water level decline, would 
then determine the time at which the mitigation process should begin so that the mitigation 
method selected (e.g. deepening the well, installing a different pump, drilling a deeper well, 
providing a connection to another water system) can be installed before the time at which the 
production rate in the existing well(s) would drop below rate that will support current uses.     
 
This comment further asks “what is the time frame for which the IWVWD will abide by, or no 
longer honor, such mitigation?”  Mitigation Measure H-1 would be in place for the lifetime of 
Well 35. Current depth to groundwater in the area of the Proposed Project is approximately 400 
feet bgs. Drilling data from the 1993 U.S. Bureau of Reclamation study demonstrates that good 
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quality groundwater is present to depths of at least 2,000 feet bgs in the Project vicinity. Even 
at a rate of decline of 2.1 feet per year, this mitigation approach will be effective for over 600 
years, which is far longer than the lifetime of Well 35. 
 
This comment further asks “is there any intent to complete a Memorandum of Agreement that 
is legally binding and will be signed and approved by all stakeholder parties?”  A Memorandum 
of Agreement is not necessary to implement a CEQA mitigation measure. As a CEQA Lead 
Agency, the District is legally required to implement a mitigation monitoring and reporting 
program (see Section 5.0 of this Final EIR). To implement the mitigation, the District will be 
required to obtain permission from the well owners to monitor the wells; will collect, analyze, 
and report data semiannually under the direction of a third-party Certified Hydrogeologist or 
Registered Civil Engineer; and, if required, negotiate specific mitigation actions with the well 
owner. A written agreement will be implemented between the owner(s) of the specific well and 
the District at that time. 
 
Master Responses 1 through 4 further address the analysis of impacts to groundwater levels 
and the proposed mitigation. 
 
Response to Comment 29-2:  This comment requests that documentation from the Navy be 
provided that shows that the Navy declined to sell water to the IWVWD, because this was the 
reason for dismissing alternatives.  The commentor is incorrect.  The EIR does not state that 
the Navy declined to sell water to the IWVWD.  Alternative 3, which is the purchase of water 
from existing Navy wells was analyzed in the EIR.  An alternative to construct new wells on 
NAWS China Lake was considered and rejected, not because the Navy declined to sell water to 
the IWVWD, but because the approval process for well construction would take many years 
with no guarantee of approval. 
 
This comment also states that two alternatives to the Proposed Project were not adequately 
reviewed before dismissal, the purchase of water from the Navy and the purchase of water 
from agricultural landowners.   The alternative of purchase of water from the Navy was 
analyzed in the Draft EIR, and could be adopted by the District’s Board. Alternative 3, which 
was analyzed in the Draft EIR, is the alternative of using the existing intertie between the 
District and NAWS China Lake to provide supplemental water that suggested by many 
commentors during the scoping and Draft EIR review period. With this alternative, supplemental 
water from existing wells on NAWS China Lake would be transferred to IWVWD in the summer 
months to provide additional nominal capacity during high demand days. The water would be 
pumped from the existing Navy wells to the existing IWVWD 30-inch pipeline located between 
the NAWS China Lake boundary and Highway 178. It has been suggested by several comment 
letters that this alternative could be implemented immediately at no or very little additional cost 
to the District. However, the District cannot simply begin pumping unlimited water at the daily 
capacity of the intertie at no cost from NAWS China Lake using existing infrastructure. In fact, 
this alternative would require the negotiation of the amount of water, the timing of delivery, 
and the price of water between the Navy and the District.  Preparation of a National 
Environmental Policy Act document would be required. This alternative would also require the 
construction of a booster station located on NAWS China Lake property where the current 
intertie is located.  Several commentors on this EIR have also stated or implied that this 
alternative would avoid the significant impacts to water resources that were identified with the 
Proposed Project. However, this alternative would result in the same amount of groundwater 
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being pumped from the basin as the Proposed Project. The pumping location, however, would 
be changed from the southwest area to the intermediate well field and the area just to the 
northeast of Inyokern, where most of the Navy wells are located. Master Response 9 further 
addresses this issue. 
 
The alternative of purchasing water from another entity within the Indian Wells Valley was 
evaluated in Alternative 3.  The purchase of water from an agricultural user would be 
substantially similar to the purchase of water from the Navy, and, therefore, did not need to be 
analyzed separately in the EIR.   
 
The alternative of purchasing water from public and private sources outside the Indian Wells 
Valley and the alternative of constructing new District wells on NAWS China Lake were 
examined but rejected as alternatives to the Proposed Project for reasons described in Section 
4.6.3. It should be emphasized that the alternatives considered and rejected in the EIR were 
only rejected as alternatives to the Proposed Project. These alternatives could still be 
considered for future projects, although separate environmental analysis would need to be 
conducted. It should also be noted that one of the reasons Phase 3 (construction of new well 
36 at Victor and Las Flores) was eliminated was that some of these alternatives may become 
feasible in the future and could be implemented. Master Response 10 further addresses this 
comment. 
 
A copy of the presentation from the public meetings for the Draft EIR was mailed to the 
commentor on December 21, 2011. 
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Response to Comment 30-1: This comment states that impacts to water levels and water 
quality should be evaluated in the EIR.  The EIR evaluates impacts from the Proposed Project to 
both water levels and water quality, and determined that these impacts would be significant.  
Master Responses 1 through 6 address these issues in more detail. 
 
Response to Comment 30-2: This comment states that Phase 1 of the Proposed Project will 
reduce the life of the commentor’s well.  The EIR evaluates the impacts from the Proposed 
Project to water levels. Phase 1 of the Proposed Project would increase the nominal pumping 
capacity of Wells 18 and 34 to provide a 20 percent system redundancy. As such, Phase 1 does 
not result in an additional net volume of groundwater pumping but only provides redundant 
capacity. In the event of equipment failure, maintenance, or emergency situation on a 
maximum demand day, the amount of drawdown in the water table in the vicinity of Wells 18 
and 34 during this temporary time period would be greater than currently occurs. After the 
equipment failure, maintenance, or emergency situation has been resolved, pumping would 
decrease and water levels would recover.  Master Response 1 provides additional information 
on this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 30-3:  The use of reclaimed water was considered and rejected as an 
alternative in the Draft EIR. Recycled water is currently used by the City of Ridgecrest and the 
Navy. An agreement has been established between the City of Ridgecrest and the Navy for 
coordination of facilities in exchange for use of recycled water by the Navy. Recycled water is 
not currently available for use by the District due to inadequate quantities and lack of 
conveyance and treatment facilities. The City's agreement with the Navy provides for the Navy's 
allotment of 748 AF/yr of treated effluent, and the Navy typically uses its entire allotment. After 
disinfecting the effluent with chlorine, the Navy uses the water to irrigate a golf course on Navy 
property. In addition, approximately 224 AF/yr of secondary-treated effluent are used for 
irrigation on an alfalfa farm managed by the City of Ridgecrest. The remainder of treated 
effluent is evaporated or percolated in evaporation and facultative ponds. Adequate quantities 
of water must remain in the evaporation ponds at all times in order to provide enough 
percolation into the nearby Lark Seep, which serves as a refuge for the Mohave tui chub (Gila 
bicolor mohavensis), an endangered species of fish. At times, there is only enough effluent to 
supply the Navy and the endangered fish. 
 
Response to Comment 30-4: This comment states that Phase 1 of the Proposed Project will 
destroy all the private wells within a 4 to 5 mile radius.  Master Response 1 provides 
information on this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 30-5: This comment states that the Proposed Project is not needed 
because peak demand was able to be met in the past. Maximum Day Demand for the WSIP 
evaluated in the EIR was computed by applying a peaking factor to the Average Daily Demand 
as projected in the 2010 Urban Water Management Plan. This peaking factor was conservative, 
so that the worst-case scenario could be modeled and evaluated in the EIR. It should also be 
kept in mind that the District only produces groundwater in response to actual water demands 
from its customers. It does not have the ability to store large quantities of water for which there 
is no demand. Should the actual Maximum Day Demand values in the future be less than the 
estimate, similar to the demand in 2011, the new facilities would only be operated as needed to 
satisfy the actual demand. Master Response 7 provides more information on this issue. 
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Response to Comment 30-6:  This comment states that the Proposed Project is too costly.  
Master Response 11 addresses this issue. 
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Response to Comment 31-1: This comment states that the Proposed Project has not 
changed from the project that was initially circulated during the Scoping period in summer 
2011. The Proposed Project was re-evaluated based on comments received during the Scoping 
period. Changes to the WSIP resulting from EIR scoping are listed in Section 2.2.4 of the Draft 
EIR and in Master Response 13.  In summary, the following changes were made as a result of 
the scoping process: 
 

♦ Production demand estimates were recalculated and lowered based on new information 
from the Navy and growth estimates from Kern COG (approximately 1 percent per year) 

♦ Phase 3 was eliminated, because alternative water sources may become available after 
2015. Well 36, which would have been located at the southeast corner of Las Flores 
Avenue and North Victor Street, is no longer proposed as part of this project. 

 
Response to Comment 31-2: This comment states that the projected population growth of 1 
percent, which was used in the EIR to project future demand, is not accurate and that a 
population decline will actually occur. Additionally, this comment states that a 20 percent 
redundancy is not needed because the District has met demand in the past. Population 
projections of 1 percent per year were provided by Kern COG, and are fall within the range of 
projections used by the City of Ridgecrest in its General Plan (1 to 3 percent) and Kern County 
in its General Plan (2 percent). It should be noted that the District only produces groundwater 
in response to actual water demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store 
large quantities of water for which there is no demand. If population increases do not occur, or 
if demand is low because of conservation or cooler weather, then the new facilities would only 
be operated as needed to satisfy the actual demand. Master Responses 7 and 8 further address 
this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 31-3: This comment states that the District should implement other 
alternatives, including water storage tanks, desalination, treatment of non-potable water, and 
importing water into the Indian Wells Valley. These alternatives were considered for the 
Proposed Project, but were rejected because they could not be implemented in the time frame 
of the Proposed Project and/or because they would not be cost-effective. It should be 
emphasized that these alternatives were only rejected as alternatives to the Proposed Project. 
These alternatives could still be considered for future projects, although separate environmental 
analysis would need to be conducted. It should also be noted that one of the reasons Phase 3 
(construction of new well 36 at Victor and Las Flores) was eliminated was that some of these 
alternatives may become feasible in the future and could be implemented. Master Response 10 
further addresses this comment. 
 
Response to Comment 31-4: This comment states that private well owners and cooperative 
system well owners have water rights that supercede the IWVWD.  Master Response 12 
addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 31-5:  This comment states that the purpose of the Proposed Project 
is to acquire prescriptive water rights. As stated in the Draft EIR, Section 2.3, the Proposed 
Project’s purpose is to provide system redundancy to meet maximum day demand with a 20 
percent safety factor in the case of a mechanical failure or water quality issue in one or more of 
their existing wells as required by the 1997 Water General Plan and the 2010 Urban Water 
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Management Plan. Phase 2 of the project would also provide for a modest population increase 
of 1 percent per year. It should be kept in mind that the District only produces groundwater in 
response to actual water demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store large 
quantities of water for which there is no demand. Should actual demand be lower than the 
demand predicted in the EIR, the new facilities would only be operated as needed to satisfy the 
actual demand. Master Response 7 provides additional information on this issue.  Master 
Response 12 addresses water rights issues. 
 
Response to Comment 31-6: This comment states that the EIR may be years old when 
Phase 2 is implemented. CEQA allows that the drafting of an EIR necessarily involves some 
degree of forecasting (CEQA Guidelines Section 15144).  The EIR has estimated the timing of 
the implementation of Phase 2 based on population projections from Kern COG. The actual 
timing of implementation may differ based on actual demand, which is dependent on actual 
population changes, the effectiveness of conservation, and other factors.  CEQA also requires 
the District to evaluate the environmental impacts of the entire Project, defined as the whole of 
an action.  Evaluation of Phase 1 and Phase 2 in separate environmental documents would not 
be allowed under CEQA because the California Supreme Court has that determined that a 
project description must include all relevant parts of a project, including reasonably foreseeable 
future expansion or other activities that are part of the project [Laurel Heights Improvement 
Ass’n v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. (1988) 47 Cal. 3d 376].  In this case, Phase 2 is reasonably 
foreseeable based on demand calculated from population projections provided by Kern COG.  
Future water supply projects that may be needed after the implementation of Phase 2 were not 
considered to be reasonably foreseeable because alternative water sources may become 
available in the future, and Phase 3 was dropped from the project during the scoping process. 
The commentor is correct when stating that any future water supply projects would require 
additional CEQA analysis. 
 
This comment also states that a National Environmental Policy Act analysis should be 
conducted, because project impacts may affect federal lands. The Proposed Project is not 
subject to NEPA. NEPA is required when there is a Major Federal Action, which is defined as 
projects and programs entirely or partly financed, assisted, conducted, regulated, or approved 
by federal agencies; new or revised agency rules, regulations, plans, policies or procedures; and 
legislative proposals. This project is not obtaining financing from a federal agency and does not 
require approvals from a federal agency.  It should be noted that Alternative 3, which would be 
purchase of water from the Navy using the existing intertie, would require a NEPA analysis if 
selected by the IWVWD Board. 
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Letter 32
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Response to Comment Letter 32: This letter is an acknowledgement by the State 
Clearinghouse that the District has complied with the State Clearinghouse review requirements 
for draft environmental documents pursuant to CEQA. No response is required. 
 
The attached comment letter from the Native American Heritage Commission is the same as 
Letter 1. Please refer to Letter 1 for the response to comments contained in this letter.
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Response to Comment 33-1: This comment states that the Proposed Project is not needed 
because of the existing intertie agreements in place with the Navy and Searles Valley Minerals. 
Alternative 3, which was analyzed in the Draft EIR, is the alternative of using the existing 
intertie between the District and NAWS China Lake to provide supplemental water that 
suggested by many commentors during the scoping and Draft EIR review period. With this 
alternative, supplemental water from existing wells on NAWS China Lake would be transferred 
to IWVWD in the summer months to provide additional nominal capacity during high demand 
days. The water would be pumped from the existing Navy wells to the existing IWVWD 30-inch 
pipeline located between the NAWS China Lake boundary and Highway 178. It has been 
suggested by several comment letters that this alternative could be implemented immediately 
at no or very little additional cost to the District. However, the District cannot simply begin 
pumping unlimited water at the daily capacity of the intertie at no cost from NAWS China Lake 
using existing infrastructure. In fact, this alternative would require the negotiation of the 
amount of water, the timing of delivery, and the price of water between the Navy and the 
District.  Preparation of a National Environmental Policy Act document would be required. This 
alternative would also require the construction of a booster station located on NAWS China Lake 
property where the current intertie is located.  Several commentors on this EIR have also stated 
or implied that this alternative would avoid the significant impacts to water resources that were 
identified with the Proposed Project. However, this alternative would result in the same amount 
of groundwater being pumped from the basin as the Proposed Project. The pumping location, 
however, would be changed from the southwest area to the intermediate well field and the area 
just to the northeast of Inyokern, where most of the Navy wells are located. Master Response 9 
further addresses this issue. 
 
This comment also states that the projected population growth of 1 percent, which was used in 
the EIR to project future demand, is not accurate and that a population decline will actually 
occur. Additionally, this comment states that a 20 percent redundancy is not needed because 
the District has met demand in the past. Population projections of 1 percent per year were 
provided by Kern COG, and are fall within the range of projections used by the City of 
Ridgecrest in its General Plan (1 to 3 percent) and Kern County in its General Plan (2 percent). 
It should be noted that the District only produces groundwater in response to actual water 
demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store large quantities of water for 
which there is no demand. If population increases do not occur, or if demand is low because of 
conservation or cooler weather, then the new facilities would only be operated as needed to 
satisfy the actual demand. Master Responses 7 and 8 further address this issue. 
 
This comment also states that meeting any increased demand by pumping additional water 
from a groundwater resource that is already in overdraft is not responsible or sustainable. The 
Draft EIR discusses this issue extensively. In particular, Section 3.8.1.5 summarizes the 
estimates of recharge and pumping from several studies. This section states, that, over the last 
30 years, groundwater pumping from the valley has averaged about 26,000 acre-feet per year 
and the recharge in the valley is about 9,200 acre-feet per year. Master Response 1 further 
addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 33-2:  This comment states that adjudication of the basin would 
reduce the water use from agricultural uses and that the Proposed Project would not be 
needed.  Adjudication would affect every well owner and water user in the basin, including not 
only the IWVWD, but also the private and mutual well owners, the Navy, Searles Valley 
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Minerals, and the agricultural users. The purpose and effect of adjudication are wide ranging 
and extend well beyond the scope and objectives of the Proposed Project. Adjudication 
addresses and affects, at least in part, water rights, whereas these rights are not environmental 
issues covered by CEQA, as discussed in Master Response 12. Therefore, adjudication is not 
addressed in the Draft EIR. 
 
Response to Comment 33-3: This comment states that deeper wells would not mitigate 
project impacts. The last paragraph on page 3.8-31 of the Draft EIR evaluates the feasibility of 
Mitigation Measure H-1 to address the CEQA significance criterion related to maintaining the 
production rate of pre-existing wells near the Project site.  Based on existing data, including the 
geochemical studies presented in the 1993 U.S. Bureau of Reclamation Report and the 2008 AB 
303 report, the proposed Mitigation Measure H-1 is capable of maintaining adequate supply in 
nearby wells for the duration of the proposed Project.  The impacts related to water quality are 
addressed in Sections 3.8.3.3, 3.8.5, and 5.1.1.7 and in Master Response 6.  
 
Response to Comment 33-4: This comment provides an alternative calculation for water 
level declines for the Proposed Project.  Specifically, the commentor states that his evaluation, 
using an alternative hydrologic calculation method as opposed to the existing groundwater flow 
model, indicates that pumping an additional 8,000 acre-feet per year from the Southwest Well 
Field would result in an additional 29 feet of drawdown near the pumping well after 30 years.  
Pumping an additional 8,000 acre-feet per year from the Southwest Well Field is equivalent to 
doubling the current production of the IWVWD.  Phase 2 of the Proposed Project is intended to 
meet a projected increase in demand of approximately one percent per year, or about 80 acre-
feet per year.  The technical assessment and modeling results developed for the CEQA analysis 
indicate that the rate of water level decline within one-half mile of new well 35 will increase by 
approximately 0.5 feet per year above the baseline rate.  Thus, over 30 years, the Proposed 
Project would result in an additional 15 feet or drawdown within one-half mile of the pumping 
well.  This additional drawdown is about half of that estimated by the commentor for an annual 
extraction volume that is 100 times greater than that which would occur under the Project.  
Based on the information provided by the commentor, the groundwater model used for the EIR 
analysis would appear to over-estimate the drawdown that may result from Phase 2 of the 
Proposed Project. 
 
This comment also states that Mitigation Measure H-1 is not acceptable mitigation because it 
does not replace the water pumped and that drilling deeper wells is not an appropriate 
mitigation. According to CEQA Guidelines Section 15370, mitigation includes one or more of the 
following:  “(a) avoiding the impact altogether by not taking a certain action or parts of an 
action. (b) minimizing impacts by limiting the degree or magnitude of its action and its 
implementation (c) rectifying the impact by repairing, rehabilitating, or restoring the impacted 
environment (d) reducing or eliminating the impact over time by preservation and maintenance 
operations during the life of the action (e) compensating for the impact by replacing or 
providing substitute resources or environments”.  The mitigation proposed in Mitigation 
Measure H-1 falls under category e and is an appropriate mitigation under CEQA.   
 
The mitigation measure would be in place for the lifetime of the Proposed Project. Currently, in 
the southwest area, the depth to groundwater is approximately 400 feet bgs, and groundwater 
of good quality has been identified at depths of up to 2,000 feet bgs. At the projected rate of 
decline (with the Proposed Project) of 2.1 feet per year for wells within one-half mile of Well 35, 
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the mitigation would be effective for over 500 years, well beyond the life of the Proposed 
Project. The mitigation provides for other remedies to ensure that the land use present at the 
time of the EIR preparation can be maintained, in the event that a deeper well is not an option.  
 
Response to Comment 33-5:  This comment recommends several methods for strategic 
planning for long-term water supply.  The District evaluated other alternatives, including 
aggressive conservation, blending, saline water recovery, water reclamation, and water 
importation. These alternatives were considered for the Proposed Project, but were rejected 
because they could not be implemented in the time frame of the Proposed Project and/or 
because they would not be cost-effective. It should be emphasized that these alternatives were 
only rejected as alternatives to the Proposed Project. These alternatives could still be 
considered for future projects, although separate environmental analysis would need to be 
conducted. It should also be noted that one of the reasons Phase 3 (construction of new well 
36 at Victor and Las Flores) was eliminated was that some of these alternatives may become 
feasible in the future and could be implemented. Master Response 10 further addresses this 
comment. 
 
This comment also specifically recommends developing joint contingency plans with the Navy 
and Searles Valley Minerals to supply each other with water. Alternative 3, which was analyzed 
in the Draft EIR, is the alternative of using the existing intertie between the District and NAWS 
China Lake to provide supplemental water that was suggested by many commentors during the 
scoping and Draft EIR review period. With this alternative, supplemental water from existing 
wells on NAWS China Lake would be transferred to IWVWD in the summer months to provide 
additional nominal capacity during high demand days. The water would be pumped from the 
existing Navy wells to the existing IWVWD 30-inch pipeline located between the NAWS China 
Lake boundary and Highway 178. It has been suggested by several comment letters that this 
alternative could be implemented immediately at no or very little additional cost to the District. 
However, the District cannot simply begin pumping unlimited water at the daily capacity of the 
intertie at no cost from NAWS China Lake using existing infrastructure. In fact, this alternative 
would require the negotiation of the amount of water, the timing of delivery, and the price of 
water between the Navy and the District.  Preparation of a National Environmental Policy Act 
document would be required. This alternative would also require the construction of a booster 
station located on NAWS China Lake property where the current intertie is located.  Several 
commentors on this EIR have also stated or implied that this alternative would avoid the 
significant impacts to water resources that were identified with the Proposed Project. However, 
this alternative would result in the same amount of groundwater being pumped from the basin 
as the Proposed Project. The pumping location, however, would be changed from the 
southwest area to the intermediate well field and the area just to the northeast of Inyokern, 
where most of the Navy wells are located. Master Response 9 further addresses this issue. 
 
 
 
 
 




